LINCOLN CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94 The City of Lincoln (" The Park") Stopping-up Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 8th day of May 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the City of Lincoln as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order if confirmed without modi-

fication, will be:

To extinguish (by stopping-up) part of the pub-lic right of way running from West Parade to Newland in the City of Lincoln from a point 161 feet 6 inches south of its northern-most point at West Parade in a southerly direction for a distance of 193 feet four inches.

of 193 feet four inches. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Chief Executive and Town Clerk's Office, Saltergate, Lincoln, between 8.30 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Execu-tive and Town Clerk's Office, Saltergate, Lincoln, not later than the 15th June 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, Lincoln City Coun-cil may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for

confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated this 15th day of May 1970.

J. S. Horsnell, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Corporation Offices,

(467)

Silver Street, Lincoln.

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94

The County of Northampton (Parish of Towcester -SB.19, SB.28 and SB.29) Public Path Diversion and Extinguishment Order, 1970.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 14th May 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Northampton-shire County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the following rights of way in the parish of Towcester:

- ghts of way in the parish of Towcester:
 (i) Footpath SB.19 from its junction with bridleway SB.21 to its junction with footpath SB.20, a distance of 380 yards.
 (ii) Bridleway SB.28 from its junction with bridleway SB.21 to its junction with footpath SB.20, a distance of 350 yards.
 (iii) Footpath SB.29 from its junction with footpath SB.20 south-westwards for a distance of 413 yards to the boundary of field No. 82.

yards to the boundary of field No. 82. A new footpath, 370 yards in length, will be created along the estate roads between the points D and X on the deposited plan. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Towcester Rural District Council, Town Hall, Tow-cester, and at my office and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Northampton, not later than the 12th June and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Northampton-shire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Gov-ernment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is sub-mitted to the Minister for confirmation any repre-

sentations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 15th May 1970.

O. Meurig Jones, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

(468) Northampton.

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94

Nottinghamshire County Council Gedling Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 4th day of May 1970 the Nottinghamshire County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert a public right of way over land to the east of Willow Lane, Gedling in the county of Nottingham, to a new estate road following a similar route.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at the address below and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive

inclusive. This Order becomes operative as from the 15th day of May 1970 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks from the 15th day of May 1970, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 15th day of May 1970.

A. R. Davis, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP.

(435)

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94 Somerset (Footpath No. 13/10 at Nailsea) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 8th day of May 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset

for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-fication, will be to divert that part of public footpath No. 13/10 at Nailsea in the Long Ashton Rural No. 13/10 at Nailsea in the Long Ashton Rural District which runs from a point near the junction of Pound Lane and Frost Lane, in a generally north-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 280 feet, to an alternative route along housing estate footpaths running parallel with Pound Lane for a distance of approximately 200 feet and thence gen-erally north-westwards for approximately 200 feet to rejoin the line of the existing footpath. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Long Ashton Rural District Council, Council Offices, Flax Bourton, or at the County Library, Nailsea, during all reasonable hours. Any representation or objection together with the grounds on which it is made should be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 15th June 1970. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for con-firmation any representations and objections which it may be order is submitted to the Minister for con-

If the Order is submitted to the Minister for con-firmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council. Dated 15th May 1970.

County Hall, Taunton.